than the multi-period policies. When the effect of reduction in set-up cost due to learning is
considered, the gap between the costs of single period policy and the multi-period policies further
widens. This shows the importance of using a multi-period production strategy that involves small,
frequent and short run production lots when dealing with deteriorating seasonal items with a variable
demand pattern.  This is more economical and enables a faster response to customers’ demand than
producing once to meet the entire demand of the season.

  732

Table 3
Optimal results using the SPC policy

 n
1it

∗
−  is∗  it

∗  iTCT ∗
iT ∗

 i iTCT T∗ ∗∗
 1 0 8.2796 13 1374.9 13 17873.7

Total relevant cost for the season 17873.7

4.4 Sensitivity of model to other cost parameters

We examine the sensitivity of the developed model to other cost parameters different from the set-up
cost using the VDP policy. This is done by varying the values of the inventory holding cost per unit
(CH) and the production cost per unit (CP) by +50%, +25%, -25%, -50%, taking one at a time while
others were kept constant.

Table 4
Sensitivity of model to production cost ( PC ) using VDP policy (c = 0.5)

 n 1it
∗
−  is∗ it

∗
iTCT ∗

iT ∗

 i iTCT T∗ ∗∗
1 0 2.4768 3.1539 792.86 3.1539 2500.60

PC  = 5
2 3.1539 4.5073 5.1182 816.72 1.9643 1604.28
3 5.1182 6.4005 6.9649 814.02 1.8467 1503.25
4 6.9649 10.0195 13.0000 544.43 6.0351 3285.69

Total relevant cost for the season 8893.82
1 0 2.563 3.2752 1105.30 3.2752 3620.08

PC  = 7.5 2 3.2752 4.5678 5.1529 1125.90 1.8777 2114.10
3 5.1529 6.3715 6.9093 1126.50 1.7564 1978.58
4 6.9093 9.9991 13.0000 750.54 6.0907 4571.31

Total relevant cost for the season 12284.07
1 0 2.6231 3.3596 1417.43 3.3596 4762.00

PC  = 10 2 3.3596 4.6008 5.1638 1435.20 1.8042 2589.39
3 5.1638 6.3278 6.8428 1438.60 1.6790 2415.41
4 6.8428 9.9749 13.0000 960.31 6.1572 5912.82

Total relevant cost for the season 15679.62
1 0 2.6675 3.4218 1729.40 3.4218 5917.66

PC  = 12.5 2 3.4218 4.6182 5.1619 1744.50 1.7401 3035.60
3 5.1619 6.2785 6.7737 1750.50 1.6118 2821.46
4 6.7737 9.9498 13.0000 1173.20 6.2263 7304.70

Total relevant cost for the season  19079.42
1 0 2.7016 3.4694 2041.10 3.4694 7081.39

PC  = 15 2 3.4694 4.626 5.1524 2053.70 1.6830 3456.38
3 5.1524 6.2274 6.7053 2062.00 1.5529 3202.08
4 6.7053 9.9251 13.0000 1388.90 6.2947 8742.71

Total relevant cost for the season  22482.56

The results of these analyses are presented in Table 4 and Table 5. Table 4 shows that the total
relevant cost is highly sensitive to the changes in the value of production cost per unit (CP). It
increases with increase in CP and vice versa. The number of lots produced is, however, less sensitive
to changes in CP. On the other hand, Table 5 shows that the total relevant cost is less sensitive to
changes in the value of inventory holding cost per unit (CH) while the number of lots produced is
highly sensitive to changes in CH. This in agreement with real-world inventory management practise